

No. 21-10486

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

DARCY CORBITT, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

HON. HAL TAYLOR, in his official capacity as Secretary of the  
Alabama Law Enforcement Agency, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Alabama  
Case No. 2:18-cv-00091-MHT-SMD

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

Steve Marshall  
*Attorney General*  
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.  
*Solicitor General*  
Thomas A. Wilson  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
Brad A. Chynoweth  
*Assistant Chief Deputy Attorney General*  
James W. Davis  
Winfield J. Sinclair  
Misty S. Fairbanks Messick  
*Assistant Attorneys General*

STATE OF ALABAMA  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300

May 26, 2021

*Counsel for the State Defendants*

**AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....x

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    I. The State’s Objective Definition of Sex. ....2

    II. The Origin and Enactment of Policy Order 63. ....4

    III. Plaintiffs’ Claims. ....7

    IV. The Decision Below.....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....12

ARGUMENT ..... 14

    I. Policy Order 63 Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause. ....14

        A. Classification Itself, Without More, Does Not Implicate the  
           Equal Protection Clause.....16

        B. Plaintiffs’ Theory Grounded in Transgender Status Fails to  
           Trigger Heightened Scrutiny. ....25

        C. Policy Order 63 Survives Heightened Scrutiny.....27

II. Policy Order 63 Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights. ...36

III. Policy Order 63 Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ “Constitutional Right to Informational Privacy.” .....41

IV. Policy Order 63 Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Right to Refuse Unwanted Medical Treatment. ....45

V. The Statute of Limitations Bars Clark’s and Corbitt’s Claims.....47

CONCLUSION .....51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty.*,  
 968 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 26, 28

*Albra v. Advan, Inc.*,  
 490 F.3d 826 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 12, 52

*Brown v. Ga. Bd. of Pardons & Paroles*,  
 335 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 49, 51

*Caskey Baking Co. v. Virginia*,  
 313 U.S. 117 (1941).....18

*Cassano v. Carb*,  
 436 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 45, 46

*Collier v. Dickinson*,  
 477 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007) .....43

*Cruzan v. Director, Missouri. Department of Health*  
 497 U.S. 261 (1990)..... 47, 48

*De Veloz v. Miami-Dade Cty.*,  
 756 F. App’x 869 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 22, 23

*F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia*,  
 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....18

*Forsyth Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 633 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 26, 29, 37

*Frontiero v. Richardson*,  
 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....17

*G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.*,  
 822 F.3d 709, 734 (4th Cir. 2016), *vacated on other grounds*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017).....3



<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	41, 42
<i>Hester v. City of Milledgeville</i> , 777 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	45
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	47
<i>James v. City of Douglas</i> , 941 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	45
<i>Jana-Rock Constr., Inc. v. N.Y. Dep't of Econ. Dev.</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	39
<i>June Medical Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103, 207 L. Ed. 2d 566 (2020).....	12, 52
<i>Mayle v. United States</i> , 891 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	40, 42
<i>McNair v. Allen</i> , 515 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	49
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States</i> , 716 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718.....	18
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	24
<i>Morris v. Pompeo</i> , 2020 WL 6875208, at *7 (D. Nev. Nov. 23, 2020) .....	28, 48

<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	43, 45
<i>Nat'l Endowment for Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	39
<i>Nguyen v. Immigr. &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	31
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	46
<i>Peightal v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 26 F.3d 1545 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	20, 25, 26
<i>*Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	48
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	38, 39, 42
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	16
<i>Pryor v. Reno</i> , 171 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	43, 44
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	18
<i>Rozar v. Mullis</i> , 85 F.3d 556 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	49, 50, 51
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	39, 41, 42

<i>Strange v. J-Pay Corp.</i> , No. 20-11437, 2021 WL 1526423 (11th Cir. Apr. 19, 2021).....	45
<i>United States v. Caraballo-Martinez</i> , 866 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 263 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	12
* <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	27
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	38, 40, 42
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	44, 48
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	39, 40, 41
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1 .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
13 U.S.C. §221(b) .....	25
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	x
28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	x
28 U.S.C. §1343 .....	x
Ala. Code §6-2-8(l).....	49, 50

Ala. Code §22-9A-19(d) ..... 4, 5, 30

Ala. Code §32-6-6.....4

Ala. Code §32-6-9(a) ..... 36, 39, 41, 43

Conn. Gen. Stat. §32-9n.....21

Fla. Stat. §288.703(4)(a) .....21

Va. Code. Ann. §2.2-1604 .....25

**Rules and Regulations**

6 C.F.R. §37.17 .....6

6 C.F.R. §37.17(c).....31

49 C.F.R. §26.5(2) .....21

49 C.F.R. §26.61 .....21

49 C.F.R. 26.67(a)(1).....21

Fed. R. App. P. 43(c) .....x

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 .....38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)..... 11, 33

**Other Authority**

9C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. §2585 (3d ed.) .....52

\*Dep’t of Public Safety Driver License Policy Order No. 63 ..... *passim*

Memorandum from Albert E. Fontenot, Jr., Assoc. Dir. for Decennial Census Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce (Jan. 26, 2018), [https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/memo-series/2020-memo-2018\\_02.pdf](https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial/2020/program-management/memo-series/2020-memo-2018_02.pdf) .....26

Pub. L. No. 114-94 §1101 .....	21
<i>REAL ID</i> , Dep’t Homeland Sec., <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/real-id">https://www.dhs.gov/real-id</a> .....	6, 30
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>The Fear of the Equal Rights Amendment</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 7, 1975 .....	2
W. Burlette Carter, <i>Sexism in the “Bathroom Debates”</i> 37 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 227 (2018).....	3
